education as it relates to ethnic groups was also investigated. 

3.3 Population  and sample 

3.3.1 Population  

The population of this study consisted of students from the twelve (12) junior secondary 

schools in Guri Local Government of Jigawa state. The total enrolment figures is 2,772 (two 

thousand seven hundred and seventy two) students which include; both gender, 1,302 (one 

thousand three hundred and two) male students and 1470 (one thousand four hundred and 

seventy ) female students. The population is diverse in nature with respect to students gender i.e 

(male and female nature of the schools is day and boarding among other characteristics 

noticeable of the population is their demographic variation i.e rural and urban, age variation

[...]

Methodology, Correlation design was used for the study and 

instrument or questionnaires and ASAS were used for the collection of data, the population 

consists of twelve (12) junior secondary schools in the study area with a total enrolment figure of 

two thousand seven hundred and seventy two (2772) students which include the both gender. 

One thousand, four hundred and seventy (1470) were female population and one thousand, three 

hundred and two (1302) the male population. The sample size, were, three hundred and thirty six 

(336) students from twelve junior secondary school across to Guri L.G.A. drawn from six junior 

secondary schools. 

All these samples were generated based on the recommendation of Kreycie and Morgan 

(1971) table of sample size. 

In chapter four, however, Data presentation and Analysis have been treated effectively, in